



\$~17

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 10001/2024

MODI INFOSOL PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Mahna, Mr. Ramanand Roy,
Mr. Mayank Kouts, Mr. Shiva Narang &
Ms. Ridhi Mahna, Adv.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF DELHI GOODS AND SERVICE TAX & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

19.08.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Gopalakrishnan, Id. Counsel seeks further time to file the reply and submits that he received the comments only today.
3. This request is being vehemently opposed by the Id. Counsel for the Petitioner on the ground that repeated adjournments are being sought by the Respondent - Delhi GST Department.
4. Considering the objections, as a last opportunity, the counter affidavit is permitted to be filed within two weeks, failing which, the counter affidavit shall not be taken on record without costs of Rs.10,000/-.
5. It is also clarified that no further opportunity shall be granted for filing of counter affidavit.
6. List on 17th October, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

AUGUST 19, 2025/pd/Ar.